eru

Using eMerge

Version 1.0 for Mac OS



Using eMerge
Copyright © 1997 Galleon Software, Inc.All rights reserved.

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or
transmitted, in any form or by any means, mechanical, electronic, photocopying,
recording, or otherwise, without the prior written permission of Galleon Software.

While every precaution has been taken in the preparation of this book and the
application it describes, Galleon Software, assumes no responsibility for errors or
omissions. Neither is any liability assumed for damages resulting from the use of
the information contained herein.

Galleon Software, the Galleon Software logo, eMerge, and the eMerge logo are
trademarks of Galleon Software.

All other terms mentioned in this book that are known to be trademarks or service
marks are listed below. In addition, terms that are suspected of being trademarks or
service marks have been appropriately capitalized. Galleon Software cannot attest to
the accuracy of this information. Use of a term in this book should not be regarded
as affecting the validity of any trademark or service mark.

America Online is a registered service mark of America Online, Inc.

Macintosh, Mac, MacTCP, PowerBook, and Power Macintosh are registered
trademarks of Apple Computer, Inc.

Open Transport and QuickDraw are trademarks of Apple Computer, Inc.
Compuserve is a registered trademark of Compuserve, Inc.
PowerPC is a trademark of International Business Machines Corporation.

Version 1.0
First Edition

Using eMerge 2



Table of
contents

Introduction 6
What’s in this guide 6
Symbols and conventions 7
Choosing menu commands 7
Contacting Galleon Software 8

Installing eMerge 10

What you need |0

Installing eMerge | |
Installing eMerge from a password-protected archive | |
Installing eMerge from a self-extracting archive 14
Installing eMerge from CD 16

Installing Thread Manager 18

Connecting to the Internet 19

Configuring message delivery 20

Registering eMerge 21

Upgrading eMerge 22

Leon’s first campaign 23
Creating a new campaign 24
Composing the form letter 26
Creating the mailing list 28
Previewing the messages 30
Saving your work 31

Using eMerge 3



Table of contents

Sending the messages 32
Correcting addresses 33
Saving the campaign 36

Writing better form letters 37
The standard variables 37
How eMerge breaks up the full name 39
Creating your own variables 40
Using variables 4|
Composing a form letter 41
Entering values 43

Managing your mailing lists 47

Importing database records 47
Choosing an import-export format 47
Importing a text file 49

Dredging 52
Dredging files 53
Dredging folders 55

Exporting a mailing list 57
Exporting a list to another campaign 57
Exporting a list to another application 58

Sorting a list 60

Searching a list 60

Selecting recipients 62
Selecting individual recipients 62
Selecting recipients by their status 62

Using eMerge 4



Table of contents

Trouble shooting 63
Contacting Technical Support 63
Reporting problems 64
Status messages 64
Getting more information 65

eMerge license agreement 67
License 67
License registration 68
Continuing support 69
Continuing fulfillment 69
Copyright protection 69
Restrictions 69
Limited warranty and disclaimer of warranty 69
Limitation of remedies 70
Governing Law and General Provisions 70

Index 71

Using eMerge 5



What’s
in this guide

Introduction

eMerge is a simple, desktop application that lets you personalize form
letters and send them to people on the Internet.You can use our built-in
tools to create lists of names and e-mail addresses, or import all the
information you need from your existing databases.

Create direct mail advertising campaigns.
Customize your product announcements.
Move your billing system online.

Make everyone on your mailing list feel that they aren’t.

Installing eMerge (Chapter 2) describes the hardware and software

you need to install and run eMerge. It also describes how to choose the
best method of mail delivery for your particular circumstance.

Leon’s first campaign (Chapter 3) describes the steps you must follow

to create and execute a typical eMerge campaign. It follows the example
of Leon Gall’s first campaign for CD-Rome, an online service that allows
people to order their favorite music from the CDs cataloged on the
CD-Rome website.

Writing better form letters (Chapter 4) describes how to use variables
to customize the messages you send using eMerge and make your letters

more personal, more informative, and ultimately more useful to you and
your customers.

Using eMerge 6



Symbols and
conventions

A

Introduction

Managing your mailing lists (Chapter 5) describes how to use

eMerge to build and maintain your mailing lists. It shows you how to
export your lists, import information from other applications, and
dredge through files and folders for Internet addresses. It also describes
some simple tools that make it easier to use your lists.

Trouble shooting (Chapter 6) describes the error messages and other

problems you might encounter when using eMerge. It also tells you
how to contact Galleon Software’s Technical Support department.

eMerge license agreement (Appendix A) is mostly just common

sense: Don’t give copies of our software away,and we’ll give you the best
service we can. But you can read the rest, if you want.

As you read through this manual, there are just a few symbols and
conventions you should be aware of.

Warning:These messages provide information that helps you prevent
such serious things as interruptions in service or loss of data.You should
watch out for these warnings and make sure you understand them.

Note: These messages provide information important to the smooth
running of eMerge.

Choosing menu commands

To describe the menu commands you have to choose, we've adopted
the following convention. Suppose, for example, you want to copy
something to the clipboard.As you probably know, first you must click
on Edit in the menu bar, and then choose Copy from the Edit menu.

Using eMerge 7



Introduction

- FilemMessages List |

Can’t Undo 32

Cut %
Paste N 30
Clear

Select Al %A

Preferences...

In this guide, we say: From the menu bar, choose Edit — Copy.

To describe hierarchical menu commands, we simply extend the form. For
example, you might want to change the status of a message to Waiting.

& File Edit Messagesnredge

Find... ®F
Find Next #®b
Edit Recipient... ®E
New Recipient... K

Delete Recipient -
Duplicate Recipient 3D

Reset Status

Change Status Waiting
Select Status p| Queued
Sending

‘ Success

In this guide, we say: Choose List — Change Status— Waiting.

Contacting The best way of getting in touch with us is through our site on the
Galleon World Wide Web at www.galleon.com, but here are some of our more
Software popular e-mail addresses:

Using eMerge 8



Introduction
Sales and Marketing: sales@galleon.com
Technical Support: support@galleon.com
General inquiries: info@galleon.com
You can reach us by fax at:
416-955-0696
Or you can send us a letter the old-fashioned way:

Galleon Software

366 Adelaide Street East—Suite 327
Toronto, Ontario, Canada

M5A 3X9

However you reach us,we’ll do our best to get back to you before the end
of the business day. If you would like us to give you a call, please include your
phone number in your message and the best times to contact you.

Using eMerge 9



Installing
eMerge

This chapter describes the hardware and software you need to install
and run eMerge. It also describes how to choose the best method of
mail delivery for your particular circumstance.

What you need To run eMerge you need the following things:

a Macintosh-compatible computer with at least 4 MB of RAM and
running System 7.0, or later

eMerge does not run on the Macintosh Plus, SE, SE/30, Classic, or
the PowerBook 100.

Thread Manager

Thread Manager is built into System 7.5,and later. If you are running
an earlier system, you must install Thread Manager following the
instructions in “Installing Thread Manager” on page |18.We've
included a copy of Thread Manager in the eMerge folder.

MacTCP or Open Transport

an IP connection to the Internet

Using eMerge I 0



Installing
eMerge

=

Unlock eterge 1.0

eflerge.sea

©

eflarge

Installing eMerge

eMerge supports modem or direct network connections. It does
not support indirect Internet access through such online services as
America Online or CompuServe.

The procedure for installing eMerge depends on how you received
the application.

If you downloaded eMerge from Galleon Software’s website or from
another online service, then you received a password-protected
archive, like the archive on the left. To install eMerge from a password-
protected archive, follow the procedure below.

If you purchased eMerge on a diskette, or if you are trying out the demo
version of eMerge, then you received a self-extracting archive. To
install eMerge from a self-extracting archive, follow the procedure in
“Installing eMerge from a self-extracting archive” on page 14.

If you received eMerge on a compact disc, follow the procedure in
“Installing eMerge from CD” on page |6.

Installing eMerge from a password-protected archive

If you downloaded eMerge from Galleon Software’s website or from
another online service, then you received a password-protected archive.
To install eMerge from a password-protected archive, follow these steps.

Using eMerge I I



1)

2)

Installing eMerge

Double-click on the password-protected archive.

Unlock “eMerge 1.0" for just $175.00
43
e M e I'g B Direct Mail for the Internet |
eMerge is a simple, desktop application that 1ets you
personalize form letters and send them to people on the { )
Intermet. You can use our built-in tools to create lists of
names and e-mail addresses, ar import all the information —
you need from your existing databases.
Make everyone on your mailing list
feel that they aren't. by Phane
- Unlock Later...
# To unlock eMerge right now by phone, by Emafl, Fax or Mal
click Unlock Now.
» Toorder eMerge by Email, Fax, or Mail,
click Unlock Later. || —
s Quit

When you start this application it generates a unique control number,
and you must enter the matching password to unlock the archive.

Choose the unlocking method that best suits your needs and follow
the instructions as they appear.

Unlock Now allows you to purchase the password with a credit card
over the phone and unlock the archive right away.

Unlock Later allows you to purchase the password with a credit card
or a check by e-mail, fax, or regular mail.When the password is mailed
back to you, start the application again and enter the password.

When you enter the password, the archive application creates a
self-extracting archive.

Using eMerge |2



Installing eMerge

eflerge sea

3) Double-click on the self-extracting archive.

This Self-Extracting archive was created using
Aladdin Sy=sterns' Stufflt Deluxe™ or Stufflt Lite™.

Cornmetcial Distribution Restricted
Copyright © 1990-19%4 by Aladdin Systerns, Inc.

For information on licensing, contact...

ﬁ’

Aladdin Systems

165 Westridge Drive ph. 402/761-6200  AOL A AppleLink : ALADDIN
Watsonwille, T 95076 fax 408/761-6206  Compuserve : T3300,1666

4) Click Continue.

& Desktop v =— Macintosh HD

= Macintosh HD |5

[T Applications

[ Documents Desktop

[T Lists from the Internet || New [
i

UnStuff as:




Installing eMerge

5) Choose where you want to save the eMerge application folder and
click Save.

"
UnStuffing...
&

File: 1 of 8 items.
Unstuffing:eMerge

This display tracks the progress of the installation.VWhen the installation
is complete, the following message appears.

UnStuffing was successful!

6) Click Quit.
At this point you've successfully installed the eMerge application.

If your computer is running System 7.5 or later, you can skip to
“Configuring message delivery” on page 20. If you are running an earlier
system, you must install Thread Manager following the instructions in
“Installing Thread Manager” on page 18.

Installing eMerge from a self-extracting archive

¥ If you purchased eMerge on a diskette, or if you are trying out the demo
*@'* version of eMerge, then you received a self-extracting archive.To
eMerge zea install eMerge from a self-extracting archive, follow these steps.

Using eMerge |4



Installing eMerge

I) Double-click on the self-extracting archive.

This Self-Extracting archive was created using
Aladdin Sy=sterns' Stufflt Deluxe™ or Stufflt Lite™.

Cornmetcial Distribution Restricted
Copyright © 1990-19%4 by Aladdin Systerns, Inc.

For information on licensing, contact...

ﬁ’

Aladdin Systems

165 Westridge Drive ph. 402/761-6200  AOL A AppleLink : ALADDIN
Watsonwille, T 95076 fax 408/761-6206  Compuserve : T3300,1666

2) Click Continue.

& Desktop v =— Macintosh HD

= Macintosh HD |5

[T Applications

[ Documents Desktop

[T Lists from the Internet || New [
i

UnStuff as:

3) Choose where you want to save the eMerge application folder and
click Save.

UnStuffing...

File: 1 of 8 items.
UnStuffing:eMerge




Installing eMerge

This display tracks the progress of the installation.VWhen the installation
is complete, the following message appears.

UnStuffing was successful!

4) Click Quit.
At this point you've successfully installed the eMerge application.

If your computer is running System 7.5 or later, you can skip to
“Configuring message delivery” on page 20. If you are running an earlier

system, you must install Thread Manager following the instructions in
“Installing Thread Manager” on page 18.

Installing eMerge from CD

The eMerge CD is roomy enough to include three different versions of
eMerge, and roomy enough that we don’t have to compress anything
into an archive.This means that you just have to choose the version you
want and copy its folder to your hard disk.The folder you choose
depends on the type of computer you're using.

eMerge PPC contains a version of eMerge that is optimized to run on
Power Macintoshes or Macintosh-compatible computers with a Power
PC processor.This version does not run on older Macintoshes.

eMerge 68K contains a version optimized to run on older Macintoshes.
This version runs on Power Macintoshes, but it runs more slowly than
the version contained in eMerge PPC.

Using eMerge I 6



Installing eMerge

eMerge FAT contains a version of eMerge that runs optimally on any kind
of Macintosh computers.VWhen you run it on a Power Macintosh, it
uses Power PC code; when you run it on an older Macintosh, it uses
68000 code. Choose this version, if you might run your copy of eMerge
on different computers.

Note:The eMerge we distribute in archive format is the “FAT” version
of the application.

I) Insert the eMerge CD.

EN] eMerge EE
& items 2024 MBin disk 2605 ME av
|1

Read Me elerge 63K

License Agreeme efderge PPC

FOF By
3 -

Using eMerge pdf eMerge FAT 6
&l [o]&

2) Choose the version of eMerge that best suits your needs and copy
its folder to your hard disk.

= eMerge FE
& items 21Z.2 MBin disk  255.7 ME av| |
0 [
Read Me elMerge 62K k

License Agreerment

FDF Lo
i
o

Uzing eMerge pdf eMerge FAT 3

] [o]em

o .




Installing
Thread Manager

With this y

Installing eMerge

ou’ve successfully installed the eMerge application.

If your computer is running System 7.5 or later, you can skip to

“Configuring message delivery” on page 20. If you are running an earlier

system, you

must install Thread Manager following the instructions below.

eMerge cannot run without the Macintosh Thread Manager.Thread

Manager is

built into System 7.5 and later. If you are running an earlier

system, you must install Thread Manager by following these steps.

I) Open the eMerge folder you just installed.

EN] eMerge PPC ==

& items

207.8 MBE in dizk  261.1 MBE ava

Read Me

License Agreerment Sample Campaigns

[
i

eMerge

FOF Lo
s

Using eMerge pdf

Pre-System 7.5

]

1]
R

2) Open the folder named Pre-System 7.5.

EO== Pre-System 7.5 FE

2 itemsz 208.9 ME in dizk 260 ME &

Read Me

Dﬁ

Thread Manager |}

]

=
B




Connecting to
the Internet

Installing eMerge

3) Drag-and-drop the extension named Thread Manager onto your

4)

System Folder.

E@== Pre-System 7.5 EE
Zitems 2102 MBindisk 2587 ME # S

Read Me

|

The Finder recognizes extensions as one those files that have special
places in the System folder.

Extensions need to be stored in the

A Extensions folder in order to be available
to the Macintosh. Put “Thread Manager™
into the Extensions folder?

Click OK.

The Finder automatically places Thread Manager in your Extensions
Folder. (For more information on system extensions, refer to the
manual that came with your computer.)

Your computer may be connected to the Internet through your Local
Area Network, or you might connect over the phone using a modem
and point-to-point protocol (PPP).Whatever the case, eMerge uses the
connection to the Internet you already have in place.When you start
sending messages from eMerge, the application connects automatically.
There is nothing else for you to install.

Using eMerge I 9



Configuring
message
delivery

Installing eMerge

If you are not connected to the Internet,contact a local Internet service
provider for assistance.Their Technical Support department can help
you configure your computer to connect to the Internet.

Note: eMerge only supports direct IP access to the Internet. It does not
support indirect Internet access through such online services as America
Online or CompuServe. If you are unsure of the type of Internet service
you have, contact your Internet service provider.

eMerge comes largely preconfigured.The only fine tuning you may have
to do concerns the way eMerge delivers messages. By default, eMerge
delivers its messages directly to each recipient’s mail server. If your
computer is protected by an Internet firewall, however, you will likely
encounter problems with direct delivery.

To avoid these problems, eMerge offers three delivery options.
To choose the option that is best for you follow these steps.

I) From the menu bar, select Edit — Preferences.
2) Click the Application tab.

3) Under SMTP Options, choose the Send Messages option that best
suits your needs.

Direct Only: eMerge attempts to send its messages directly to each
recipient’s mail server.The benefits of this method are that you are
not charged for e-mail sent directly to mail servers and many servers
can tell you immediately whether or not the message was sent
successfully. On the other hand, direct connections can be slow,and
if they fail, you have to try again manually. Note:You cannot use this
method if your computer is protected by an Internet firewall.

Using eMerge 20



Registering
eMerge

4)

Installing eMerge

Mail Server Only: eMerge directs all messages through your mail server.
This is the method you must choose if your computer is protected by
an Internet firewall. The other benefit of this method is that the delivery
of all your messages may take less time, since you are letting your mail
server do all the hard work of connecting to each recipient’s mail server.
On the other hand, mail may actually take longer to get to the recipients,
and you may have to wait for as long as two days before your mail server
informs you of undeliverable messages.

Direct — Mail Server:You get the best of both worlds.eMerge first tries
to send each message directly to the recipient’s mail server. If it fails, it
sends the message through your mail server.You cannot use this
method if your computer is protected by an Internet firewall, except,
of course, to send messages to people on your side of the firewall.

If necessary, for Mail Server, enter the address of your mail server.
You need to do this if you chose either the Mail Server Only option
or the Direct — Mail Server in step 3.

As a registered purchaser of eMerge, you are entitled to free technical
support and free upgrades to the current version of the application.VWe
will also inform you of new versions of the application as they are released.

If you purchased eMerge from our online fulfillment center, then you
were automatically registered as the original purchaser of the software.
There is nothing more you have to do.

If you received eMerge on disk, then to be registered as the original
purchaser of the software, you must send the registration form that
accompanied the Software to Galleon Software, or register online
through our website at www.galleon.com.

Using eMerge 2 I



Upgrading
eMerge

Installing eMerge

Although we've tried our darnedest to make eMerge as problem free
as possible, we won’t pretend it’s perfect. But we will promise to peri-
odically release upgrades to fix the problems with the current version
that do come to light.

You can download upgrades from our website at www.galleon.com.
These upgrades take the form of small applications which patch your
original copy of eMerge.To perform the upgrade, follow the instructions
that come with the upgrade application.

When we're not fixing the current version, we’re working on making the
next version of eMerge even better. Registered purchasers of eMerge
are entitled to discounts on future versions of the product.Visit our
website to learn about the most recent developments, or wait,and we’ll
send an announcement to you—and everyone else on our mailing list!



Leon’s first
campaign

Leon Gall runs a service on the Internet he calls CD-Rome. Customers
browse through his site on the VWWorld Wide Web and order theirfavorite
music from the CDs in his catalog. Leon has purchased eMerge in order
to personalize the letters and announcements he sends to his customers
and to mount other direct mail campaigns in an effort to attract more
people to his site. This chapter describes the steps he follows to create
and execute CD-Rome’s first eMerge campaign.

An eMerge campaign file consists of three parts:

The message header is the information that appears at the top of each
message generated by the campaign, and is typically what appears in the
list of messages in people’s in boxes. It shows them who the message is
from and what the message is about.

The form letter is the template from which all the messages are
generated. Typically it contains a number of variables that can have
different values for each recipient on the mailing list.

The mailing list is the list of people who are to receive the message.
It includes their e-mail addresses and all the other information needed
in order to fill out the variables on the form letter.

Using eMerge 23



Creating a new
campaign

Leon’s first campaign

When you send a message to one of the people on your mailing list,
eMerge builds that message by filling in the blanks on the form letter with
the appropriate information from that person’s record. eMerge then puts
the standard message header at the top of the message, signs onto the
Internet, and delivers the message.

When you send the message to everyone on your mailing list,every one
of them receives a personal, customized message.

Leon’s first eMerge campaign is a simple one.A number of his custom-
ers recently ordered an album, and the orders have been delayed.To
send them each a personal apology, Leon needs to follow these steps.

I) Open the eMerge folder.

EE eMerge EE
& items 207.8 MB in disk  261.1 MB ava

&

§

eMerge

FOF o
o

Using eMerge. pdf

License dgreemnent Sarnple Campaigns

FPre-Systern 7.5

S |

il
=] |




2)

Leon’s first campaign

Double-click on the eMerge application icon.

EOI=—————lntitldl l =———————H1I=

Your Full Hame:

Your Internet Address:

Subject of Hessage:

= Letter:

Standard Yariables lzl Custom Yariables lzl

ik
%

= List: 0 Records

fd [First & Last Hame [User D@ Domain [Status
ik
%

[

This form contains all three parts of the eMerge campaign: the mes-
sage header, the form letter, and the mailing list. Since the letter and
the list can both get quite long, we've made it possible to hide these
items when you aren’t editing them.To hide the letter, for example,
click on the triangle next to the Letter header.To reveal the letter,

Using eMerge 25

click on the triangle again.



Leon’s first campaign

3) For Your Full Name, enter the name that you want to appear in the
header of each message in this campaign.

4) For Your Internet Address, enter the Internet e-mail address that
you want to appear in the header.

Note:There is no way to verify the e-mail address you enter in this
field. So, be careful. If you enter your address incorrectly, there will
be no way for the recipient to know who to respond to.

5) For Subject of Message, enter the title that you want to appear in

the header.

|§DE Untitled 1 EEE'
Your Full Hame: Leon Gall
Your Internet Address: lee@cd-rorme . corm
Subject of Hessage: Sprockets Shiprnent Delayed

¥ Letter:

Com posing the The form letter is the template from which all the messages are generated.

form letter Typically it contains a number of variables that can have different values for
each recipient on the mailing list. In this example, Leon wants each letter
to greet the recipients by their first name.

I) Click in the Letter field and start typing.

Ei==—————— lntitled | =———————"\71=

Your Full Hame: Leon Gall

Your Internet Address: leei@od-rame.com

Subject of Hessage: Sprockets Shiprnent Delayed

¥ Letter:
Standard Yariables E Custom Yariables E

e 5
Using eMerge 26




Leon’s first campaign

2) To insert a variable, choose the variable name from one of the
menus above the letter.

EO=———————————— lntitlkd  =————————11=

Your Full Hame: |Leon Gall |

Your Internet Address: |'Iee@cd—rome.com |

Subject of Hessage: |Sprockets Shiprnent Delayed |
= Letter:

Standard Yariables n Custom Yariables lzl

Dear Date
| Date (long) iy

Time
Subject
Ernail Address

Full Narne
Title

Initial
Last Narne

lteration
Count

Firstname is a standard eMerge variable that is filled using the name
you enter in the mailing list. For more information on the standard
variables you can use, refer to ‘“The standard variables” on page 37.
To create your own custom variables, refer to “Creating your own

variables” on page 40.

|§DE Untitled 1

Your Full Hame: Leon Gall
Your Internet Address: lee@ed-rome . com
Subject of Hessaoge: Sprockets Shiprment Delayed
¥ Letter:
Standard Yariables IZI Custom Yariables IZI
|Dear\ <efirstrome? > }ﬁl

Within the letter, variable names are enclosed by two sets of angle
brackets and are displayed in color on color displays.

Using eMerge 27



Leon’s first campaign

3) Continue typing the letter.

ElI=——— lintitled | =———————091=
Your Full Hame: Leon Gall
Your Internet Address: lee@ed-rome . com
Subject of Hessaoge: Sprockets Shiprment Delayed
¥ Letter:
Standard Yariables IZI Custom Yariables IZI
Dear < <firsthame: > i

This i= just to let gouw know that there's been a problem getting the latest
Sprockets CO in from England, and ewven though | ordered a whole box of them, the
distributor won't even give me o date to expect them.

If you want to cancel ygour order, please send me a note. Otherwise, 1'11 ship it
out to you as soon as they arrive.

Sorty for the inconwvenience.

Creating the The mailing list is the list of people who are to receive the message. It
mailing list includes their e-mail addresses and all the other information needed to

fill out the variables on the form letter.To add people to a mailing list,
follow these steps.

I) To make more room for the list,you can close the letter by clicking
the triangle next to the Letter header.

2) From the menu bar, choose List — New Recipient.

EI=———— New Recipient

<< First || < Pre¥ | 171 Mext > || Last »»

First and Last Hames:
Lil ient

Internet Address:

|userid@domain com

[» Variables. _.

[ Apply || cancel ]l 0K Il




Leon’s first campaign

3) For First and Last Name, enter the full name of the recipient.

You can also enter an initial or as many middle names as you want.
eMerge gets the value of firstname from the first word in this field.

4) For Internet Address, enter recipient’s e-mail address.

EI==———— New Recipient

11

First and Last Hames:

|Rag mond Mg |

Internet Address:

|ring@alternat1’ve.com |

[» Variables. __

[ Apply ][ Cancel ]I[ 0K ]]

5) Click OK.

= List: 1 Records

ol First & Last Hame User IDE Domain Status

Rayrmond Ng

=]

The recipient is added to the mailing list.

6) Repeat step 2 through step 5 for each person you want to add.

Using eMerge 29



Leon’s first campaign

¥ List: 8 Records
= First & Last Hame User |IDE Domain Status

1 Faymond Mg ring@alternative.com “waiting ﬁ
2 Bob Cooper cooper@anl.com W aiting

2 FPascal Sharpe ps@pandermoniumm. fr ‘W aiting

4 Frangoize Levesque frank@zone .com W aiting

= Glenn G, Maurice glenni@procor.net ‘W aiting

[ Charles Forte chuckS@anl.com Waiting

7 Lewiz Michaels Lewiz@earthlink net ‘Waiting

=]

[&]

Previewing the Before you send your messages, you should check that all the variables are
messages being filled in correctly and that the letter looks the way you want it to look.

[) From the menu bar, choose Messages — Preview.

Preview:Raymond Ng

148

From: Leon Gall ¢les@cd-rome.coml
To: FRaumond Mg ¢ringfal ternative. com?
Subject: Sprockets Shipment Delaged

Dear Ragmord

This is just to let you know that there's been a problem getting the
latest Sprockets CO in from Englaond, and even though | ordered a whole box
of them, the distributor won't ewen give me a date to expect them.

I'f yow want to cancel your order, please send me a note. Otherwise, |'11
ship it out to you @as soon as they arrive.

Sorry for the inconvenishce.

(H=3)

[

=l

=l

E Shaw Unknown Yariables

Using eMerge 30



Saving your
work

Leon’s first campaign

The standard variables are highlighted in green. (Don’t worry, this is just
so you can identify them quickly; they won’t be green when the mes-
sage is sent.) Any variables that don’t have a value are highlighted in red.

2) To move through the mailing list, click Next.

3) When you are done, close the Preview window.

Before you attempt to send your messages, it is always a good idea to save
all the work you've done.To save an eMerge campaign, follow these steps.

I) From the menu bar, choose File — Save.

5]

[ Pre-System 7.5

]

[J sample Campaigns

S$ave the campaign as:

|

2) For Save As, enter the name of your campaign.

|

[ Pre-System 7.5

|

[ sample Campaigns

— Macintosh HD

Desktop

Save the campaign as:
|S|Jruckets Delay |

Cancel

¢
i

Using eMerge 3 I



Leon’s first campaign

3) Click Save.

|§DE Sprockets Delay EEE'
Your Full Hame: Leon Gall
Your Internet Address: lee@ed-rome . com
Subject of Hessaoge: Sprockets Shiprment Delayed

¥ Letter:

The campaign is saved, and the new campaign name appears at the
top of the campaign form.

Sending the When you send your messages, eMerge builds each message by filling
messages in the blanks on the form letter with the appropriate information from
each recipient’s record. It then puts the standard message header at the
top of the message, signs onto the Internet, and delivers the message.

To send a message to all the recipients on the mailing list, follow these steps.

[) From the menu bar, choose Messages — Send To Alll.

=—————— Progress
i
“What's happening: Searching for MailServer. —
< List-
List: I ] 5% 8 Records
= First & Stat
| irs Total Messages: g | atus
1 Raymand N SHT] Queued: 6 v User ID?? |7
2 Bob Coope 1| Successfully Sent: 1 VSuccless
2 Pascal Sha Unsuccessfully Sent: 1 Sendin
4 Frangoize | Queued
5 Glenn G, M [ﬁ Queued
e Charles Fo Close Resume Pause Quewed
7 Lewis Mi Queued
g Robert J. MoCracken crack@aol.com Queued
i
=

Using eMerge 32



Leon’s first campaign

For each address, eMerge goes through a series of steps, that you
can watch in the progress window.This example shows eMerge part
way through the sending process. It successfully sent the second
message but failed to send the first message because the e-mail
server to which it was sending the message did not recognize the

recipient’s user ID.

2) When eMerge has processed all the entries in the mail list, click
Done to close the Progress window.

= List: 2 Records
= First & Last Hame User IDE Domain Status
1 Rayrnand Ng ring@alternative com w UseriD?? Q
2 Baob Cooper cooper@aol.comn w Successful
£ Pascal Sharpe ps@pandermoniurn. fr * Successful
4 Frangoise Levesque frank@zone com - SitelD??
=1 Glenn G. Maurice glenni@pracar.net w Suscessful
& Charles Forte chuckS@acl.com * Successful
T Lewiz Michaels Lewis@earthlink net * Successful
8 Robert J. MoCracken crack@aol.com  Successful
i
E

In this example, eMerge successfully sent all but two messages.The
second error indicates that eMerge could not find any mail server
named zone.com on the Internet.

Correcting To correct an entry in the mailing list, follow these steps.

addresses
I) Double-click on the entry in the mailing list.

Using eMerge 33



Leon’s first campaign

EO=———— Raymond Ng

<< First || < Prev | 18 Hext > I Last >>I

First and Last Hames:

|Rag mond Mg |

Internet Address:

|ring@a1ternative.com |

[» Yariables. __

f Apply ” Cancel ]l 0K Il

2) Correct the information.

EO0==———— Raymond Ng

<< First || < Prev | 148 Hext > I Last >>I

First and Last Hames:

|Rag mond Mg |

Internet Address:

|rng@a]ternat1’ve.com |

[» Variables. __

[ Apply ” Cancel ]l 11,4 Il

In this example, Leon entered the wrong user ID for Raymond Ng.
3) Click OK.
4) Repeat step | through step 3 for each entry you want to correct.
5) Select the entries you want to resend.

To do this, select the first entry. Then, holding down the Command

key, select the remaining entries.
Using eMerge 34



Leon’s first campaign

¥ List: 8 Records
= First & Last Hame User |IDE Domain Status
1 Fayrmond Mg gy 4
2 Bob Cooper cooper@anl.com » Successful
2 FPascal Sharpe ps@pandermoniumm. fr - Successful
4 e Levesque franki@zone.ca
= Glenn G, Maurice glenni@procor.net * Successful
& Charles Forte chuck3@aol.com w Successful
7 Lewiz Michaels Lewrizi@earthlink net w Successful
g Robert J. MeCracken crack@aol.com * Successful
i
=

6) Choose Messages — Send To Selected.

eMerge goes through the same process it went through before, but
only for the messages you’ve selected.

¥ List: 8 Records
= First & Last Hame User IDP Domain Status
1 Raymond Mg rng@alternative.corm w Successful 17|
2 Bob Cooper cooper@anl.com » Successful
2 FPascal Sharpe ps@pandermoniumm. fr - Successful
4 Frangoise Levesque frank@zone . ca w Successful
= Glenn G, Maurice glenni@procor.net * Successful
& Charles Forte chuck3@aol.com w Successful
7 Lewis Michaels Lewrizi@earthlink net w Successful
8 Robert J. MeCracken crack@aol.com * Successful
i
=

This time, however, eMerge sends the two messages successfully,
and Leon Gall’s first direct mail campaign is a compete success.

Using eMerge 35



Leon’s first campaign

Saving the At this point, you can save your campaign.You may want to use the form
cam paign letter again, or you may eventually want to send a different message to
the same mailing list.

You can also save a campaign before eMerge has successfully delivered
all the messages. The status of each message in the campaign is saved
along with everything else, so you can later load the campaign and start
sending messages again where you left off.

Using eMerge 36



Writing better
form letters

While we cannot promise that eMerge will make you a better writer, we
can say that your letters will be more personal, more informative, and
ultimately more useful to you and your customers. Instead of sending
the same, generic letter to everyone on your mailing list,eMerge allows
you to customize every message you send.

To do this,eMerge offers a series of standard variables, or you can define
your own.You can place variables anywhere in your letter and give these
variables a different value for each recipient.When eMerge sends a
message to a recipient, it inserts these values into the form letter.

Dear «firstnamen, \\\\\ VEEE ///// Dear Raymond

How are things > Raymond - — e

with the + - e — How are things

«lastnamen family? -, > with the

7, W\ S
SRR - Ng — family?
Form letter + Recipient = Message

The standard eMerge maintains a series of standard variables that are available in
variables every eMerge campaign.These are listed below.

subject:The subject of the message.This is the value you enter in the

message header.
Using eMerge 37



Writing better form lettets

fullname: The full name of the recipient. This is the value in the First
and Last Name field on the New Recipient form, and is the same as
the name that you see on the mailing list.

title:The recipient’s title. Mr., Mrs., Ms., and so on. If no title is found,
then this variable is empty.

firstname:The recipient’s first name. If there is only one name in the
First and Last Name field, then eMerge assumes that it is the first name.

initial: The recipient’s middle initial. If no initial is found, then this
variable is empty.

lastname:The recipient’s last name. If there is only one name in the
First and Last Name field, then eMerge assumes that it is the first
name and leaves this variable empty.

email: The recipient’s e-mail address.

count:The number of messages you've instructed eMerge to send. If
you send all the messages at once, this is the same as the total dis-
played on the mailing list.

iteration: The position of the message in the list of messages that
eMerge is sending. If you send all the messages at once, this is the same
as the number displayed next to each recipient on the mailing list.

date:The date that the message is created by eMerge and sent, in
the short date format specified in the Date & Time control panel on

your computer.
Using eMerge 38



Writing better form lettets

longdate: The date that the message is created by eMerge and sent,
in the long date format specified in the Date & Time control panel
on your computer.

time:The time that the message is created by eMerge and sent, in
the time format specified in the Date & Time control panel on your
computer.

How eMerge breaks up the full name

eMerge breaks each recipient’s full name into its components: title, first
name, middle initial, and last name.To determine these values, eMerge
looks for the spaces in the full name that separate the components.

To determine the title, it looks at the characters before the first space
in the full name and matches this word against a built-in list of titles. If
this word is not a title, it assumes that it is the recipient’s first name.

To determine the middle initial, eMerge looks at the word after the first
name. Middle initials consist of a single character or a single character
followed by a period.

To determine the last name, eMerge works backward from the end of
the full name. If there is only one name in the full name, then eMerge
assumes that it is the first name and leaves the last name empty.

If you don’t like the way eMerge is breaking up a particular name, you
can force the application to do things your way. For example, if you add
Darrin Van Dyke to your mailing list, eMerge will assume that his last

name is Dyke.To force eMerge to recognize the entire last name, you
can enclose it in quotation marks—*“Van Dyke”—or replace the space

Using eMerge 39



Writing better form lettets

with an underscore character—Van_Dyke. Either way, the message you
send interprets the last name correctly asVan Dyke; it does not include
the quotation marks or the underscore character in the final message.

Creating your eMerge fills in the standard variables automatically, but you can define up
owhn variables to ten of your own custom variables and fill them in manually for each
recipient. To define the variables for a campaign, follow these steps.

I) From the menu bar, choose Edit — Preferences.

2) Click the Campaign tab.

Preferences

{ Application !.l' Campaign \

Variable 1:

Variable 2:
Variable 3: ariable 2
Variable 4:
Variable 5: akiable 5
Variable 6:
Variable 7: akiable 7
Variable 8:

Variable O: ariable 9

< |[=]= === ===
I I I I I
3 3 3 3 3
Y Y Y Y Y
= = = = =
B % % b 5
~ w ™ - ra
o

Variable 10:

=

Cancel | K |

These are the ten custom variables you can use in the campaign.

3) Change the names so that you can more easily remember what each

Using eMerge 40

variable contains.



Using variables

Writing better form lettets

Preferences

application Carnpaign

Variable 1:
Uariable 2: m
Variable 3: m
Uariable 4: _
Variable 3:

Variable 6:

4) Click OK

Using variables in your form letters involves two steps: first you must
define where in the letter the variables appear, then for each recipient
you must supply the value for each custom variable you've used in your
letter. In this chapter we describe how to enter these values by hand;
in the next chapter we describe how to import these values from an
existing database.

Composing a form letter

To create a form letter with variables, follow these steps.As you write the
letter, you should keep in mind the different values your variables might
contain and make sure that the different messages will flow smoothly.

[) Begin typing the letter.



Writing better form lettets

2) To insert a variable, choose the variable name from one of the

menus above the letter.

ELI

New Arrivals

EE

Your Full Hame:
Your Internet Address:

Subject of Hessaoge:

Leon Gall

leei@cd-rame .com

New Arrivals at CD-ROME

¥ Letter:

Standard Yariables n Custom Yariables IZI

Dzar |

Date

Date (long)
Tirne

Subject

Email Address

Full Marne
Title

Initial
Last Name

Iteration
Count

i

Within the letter, variable names are enclosed by two sets of angle
brackets and are displayed in color on color displays.

=N

New Arrivals

EE

Your Full Hame:
Your Internet Address:

Subject of Hessage:

|Leon Gall

|1ee@cd—rome.com

[New arrivals st co-ROME

¥ Letter:

Standard Yariables lzl

Custom Yariables lzl

Dear < <firsthomes:

§

If you are a good typist and are loathe to take your fingers from the
keyboard, you can enter the variables by hand. Remember to

enclose the variable name in two sets of angle brackets. (Use the
greater-than and less-than characters.) As soon as you enter a valid

Using eMerge 42



Writing better form lettets

label, eMerge recognizes it as such. If the label does not change
color, you probably entered the name incorrectly.

3) Finish typing the letter, adding variables where you want them.

EO=————— New firrivals =—=—"——————"P15
Your Full Hame: |Leon Gall |
Your Internet Address: |'Iee@cd—rome.com |
Subject of Hessage: |New Artivals at CO-ROME |

= Letter:
Standard Yariables lzl Custom Yariables lzl
Dear <<firstname::, o

| have just finished updating the CO-ROME Heb page.

Since youw are interested in <<Category ** music, you'll probably be interested
in <<Artistrr's latest release. |f gou don't already own “<<latest::", gou' |l
definitely want to buy a copy at our low price of $<<Prices:!

Hope to see you online.

Les

<P, 5.3

In this example Leon Gall, is creating a campaign that let’s his
customers know when he receives CDs that might interest them.

Entering values

eMerge automatically fills the standard variables in your form letters,
but it’s up to you to enter the values for the custom variables you use.
To enter these values you must perform the following steps for each
person on your mailing list.

In this example, we're assuming that you've already entered a list of
names and address. Alternatively, you can enter values for the custom
variables when you create each new recipient.

Using eMerge 43



2)

Writing better form lettets

Double-click on the person’s name.

EC0=——— Paul Abbott

First and Last Hames:

Internet Address:

|pau1_abbott@resting .com

[» Variables. _.

[ Apply |[ Ccancel ]l 0K ||

Click on the triangle next to Variables header.

EC0=——— Paul Abbott

First and Last Hames:

Internet Address:

paul_abbott@resting.com

= Variables:

Category

Artizt

Latest

Price

F.5.

Wariable &

“ariable 7

Wariable 2

“ariable 9

Wariable 10

[ Apply ][ cancel | oK |




Writing better form lettets

3) Enter a value for each of the variables you’ve used in your form letter.

EO0=————— Paul Abbott

First and Last Hames:

Internet Address:

paul_abbott@resting.com

 Variables:

Category Jazz

Artizt [John wWuzzy

Latest where Wozzy ?

Price 12,99

F.5.

Yariable &

Wariable 7

“ariable 8

Wariable 9

“ariable 10

[ Apply |[ Ccancel ]l [T ||

The text you enter can be as long as you want.We've given you a
window a little more than two lines high, but that shouldn’t stop you
from entering paragraphs of text, or even whole letters. If you have
trouble editing such large amounts of text in such a small window,
you can copy and paste it from any text editor.

4) Click Apply.

Using eMerge 45



Writing better form lettets

5) To see how these values look in the form letter, from the menu bar,

choose Messages — Preview.

E0=—————— Preview:Paul Abbott

EE

<< First || < Prev | 1/826 HNext > I Last »> I

From: Leon Gall ¢leefcd-rome.com?
To: Paul Abbott (poul_abboti@resting.com
Subject: Mew Artivals at CO-ROME

Dear Faul,

| hove just finished updating the CO-ROME keb page.

Since you are interested in Jazz music, gou'll probably be interested in
John Huzzy's lotest release. |f you don't already own “Hhere Huzzy?",
you' |1 definitely want to buy a copy at our low price of $12.99!

Hope to see you online.

(E=3)

p. 5.rd

E2

=

=l

E Shovw Unknown Yariables

[

eMerge highlights the standard variables, your custom variables,and
any custom variables for which you have not entered a variable.The
highlights do not appear in the message eMerge sends.

If you don’t enter a value for a variable, eMerge displays the variable’s
name in its proper position in the preview and highlights it in red. In this
example, Leon has not entered anything for Paul Abbott’s «P.S.».To
hide these unknown variables in the preview, deselect Show Unknown
Variables.This lets you see exactly what your message will look like.

Using eMerge 46



Importing
database
records

Managing your
mailing lists

This chapter describes how to use eMerge to build and maintain your
mailing lists. It shows you how to export your listsgimport information
from other applications, and dredge through files and folders for Inter-
net addresses. It also describes some simple tools that make it easier to
use your lists.

The chances are pretty good that you already have a lot of useful contact
information stored in a database. If you can save this information as a
text file, you can import it into eMerge.

Before you can import your database records into eMerge, however,
you must first create a text file in a format that eMerge can handle.

Choosing an import-export format
eMerge can handle records in the following standard formats:

tab-delimited merge

comma-delimited basic

To determine which format best suits your needs, refer to the docu-
mentation that came with your database application . eMerge also
allows you to define a custom format, where you specify the character
that marks the end of each field and another character that marks the

Using eMerge 47

end of each record.



Managing your mailing lists

You must also instruct your database application to export the key
fields of each record—the recipient’s name and the recipient’s Internet
address—in an order that eMerge can handle. eMerge recognizes the
following field orders:

FullName/Internet Address: the full name, followed by the full Internet
address

Internet Address/FullName: the full Internet address, followed by the
full name

Internet Address/FirstName/LastName: the full Internet address,
followed by the first name, and then the last name

When eMerge reads records in this format, it puts the firstname
and lastname together as the full name.

Domain/UserID/FirstName/LastName:the portion of the Internet address
that follows the @, followed by the portion of the address that proceeds
the @, followed by the first name, and then the lastname

When eMerge reads records in this format, it puts the pieces of the
Internet address together into a full address (including the @) and it
puts the firstname and lastname together as the full name.

Finally, place your variables in each record after these key fields. Make sure
to put them in the same order they appear in the campaign’s variable list.

Using eMerge 48



Managing your mailing lists

In the following example, Leon Gall has created a comma-delimited text
file from his database,and used the FullName/Internet Address field order.
The records match the variables he defined in the example in Chapter 4.

New Arrivals (file)

aul dbbott”,"paul_abbott@resting.com”,"Jazz ", "John Wuzzy ", "Where Wuzzy ?
“Norrnan Abel”,"nabel@global.net”,"Clazsical”, "Boston Pops™,"Surnmer Concerts
“Frederick H. Abendz", "fred@anl.com™,"Clazzical”, "London Philharmonic", .
“Luzille Yander”,"Tusy@tuna net” Ternative”,"Throbbing Gristle","Insignificant”,"12.99"
“&Nan Alcaraz”,"alcarazi@bien fr ", "Rock”,"The Gland Band”,"Why Lowe?",™2.99"
“David Aldrich”,"dave@digger .com™,"Rock”,"Glam Clam ™, "Nicer than You","25.99"
“David Allen”,"davidl@verites.com”,"Clazsizal”,"John Williams ", "Claszical Gas","12.99"
“Paul Allizan”,"allizon@toronto.edu™,"Easy Liztening”,"Dan Druid”,"Tree Songs","10.99"
“Etiz Cunningharn™," 79994 2600@Compuzerye com ™, "Jazz ", "Blind Willy Spring”,"Sexy Phone”,"9.99"
“Eriz Anderzon”,"eric@vista.com”, "Jazz", "Steve Stoll”,"Keep Going”,"14.99"
“Fritz Anderson” i :
“Curtiz Anderzol
“Tarn Andetzon”,"torn@prozaic.com”, "Clazsical’

"TS0"," & Canadian Collection”,
‘david@braezide. dernon.co.uk”,"Hard Rock™,"Slam ™, "Hit Me Again

mnax@filmsteip com’ i "Fradrich Holt","Sonatas for Flote”

“Charles Armstrong”,”chusk@acl.com™,”Alternative”, "white Noize”,"#§##! 299"

“Carl drmztrong”,"carl@acleom ™, "Heavy Metal”,"Junk Ya Lowe is Serap”,"14.99"

"Marc Arnold”,"arnie@anl.com”, "Clazsical”, "Claude Crost Beathoven—Moonlight Sonata®,"12.99"

“Dave Arthur”,"TOTTT . 1888@ cormpuzerve.com™,"Jazz ", "Hank Hart","Hart Beat” "25.99"

“Gardon Aspen”,"gord@techie.co.uk”,"Rock”,"Bad Baby ", "Lowe Crank”,"12.99"

“Hanz-Gunnar Aszarsson”,"c-g@swipnet.se”,"Easy Listening™,"John Segal”,"SHill Water

4.99"

Importing a text file
To import a text file into eMerge, follow these steps.

I) From the menu bar, choose File — Import.

Import

Field Order
O Ful IName / Address

() Intarnet Address / Ful IName

@ Internet Address / FirstMame / LastMame
(O Domain / UserID ¢ FirstNeme / Lasthame

Import Format [ Tab Delimitted bl

E Eliminate Blank Addresses

Other/Custom

Field Separators

Record Separators

Cancel I Import I




Managing your mailing lists

2) Choose the options that match the format you used to export the

text file from your database application. These options are
described in “Choosing an import-export format” on page 47.

Import

Field Order
(@) Ful IName / Address
() Internet Address / Ful IName

) Internet Address / FirstHame / LastHome
() Domain / UserID / FirstMame / LastHame

Irport Forrnat | Cornma Delimitted hd

E Eliminate Blank Addresses

Other /Custom

Field Separators

Record Separators

Close

Cancel I Import I

To prevent eMerge from importing records with blank addresses,

select Eliminate Blank Addresses.

3) Click Import.

421 Imported
Close Cancel Import

The counter keeps track of the records as they are imported.

-
826 lmported
Close Cancel Import

Using eMerge 50



4)

3)

Managing your mailing lists

Click Close when you'’re done.

The imported records appear in your mailing list.

New Arrivals

Your Full Hame: |Leon Gall |
Your Internet Address: |1ee@cd—rome.com |
Subject of Hessage: |Newa\rrivals at CO-ROME |
b Letter. ..
List: 826 Records
fd First & Last Hame User|DE Domain Status

1 ing

2 Morman Abel nabel@global.net Waiting E
K Frederick H. Abends fred@anl.com “Waiting

4 Luzille Yander Tucy@tuna net waiting

5 Allan Alcaraz alcaraz@bien. fir waiting

& Dawid Aldrich davei@digger.com W aiting

T David Allen davidl@veritec.com S aiting

g Faul &llison allizon@toronto.edu waiting

9 Eric Cunningham 79994 2600@Compuserve. com “Waiting

10 Eric Anderson eric@vista.comn waiting

11 Fritz Anderson fritz@kitty .com waiting

526 Records hd

To check that the variables were imported correctly, double-click
on one of the recipients.

Paul Abbott

<< First || < Pre¥ | 17826 Mext » I Last ))I

First and Last Hames:

Internet Address:

|pau1_abbott@resting .com

[» Variables. _.

[ Apply || cancel ]l 0K Il

Using eMerge 5



Dredging

Managing your mailing lists

6) Click on the triangle next to the Variables header.

=0

Paul Abbott

First and Last Hames:

Internet Address:

paul_abbott@resting.com

« Variables:

Category

Artist

Latest

Price

F. 5.

Yariable &

Variable 7

Jazz

[ ohn “wuzzy

where Wozzy ?

1293

If you look back at the text file on page 49, you’ll notice that Leon
only entered values for the first four variables.VWhen eMerge
reaches the end of a record, it assumes that the remaining variables
are empty. In this example, Leon wants to enter the P.S. values by

hand, but only for a few of his customers.

If you aren’t lucky enough to have a database full of potential customers,
you can use eMerge to find them. Using the dredging function, eMerge will
read through any file on your computer—or a whole folder full of files—
searching for Internet addresses and adding them to your mailing list.

Using eMerge 52



Managing your mailing lists

Dredging files

To search through a single file for Internet addresses, follow these steps.

I) From the menu bar, choose Dredge — Dredge File.

Bz Desktop ¥ =— Macintosh HD
== Macintosh HD [
[T Applications
[ Documents Desktop
[T Lists from the Internet —_—
Subscription List

T I Open I

2) Find the file you want to dredge and click Open.

Oredge File
Addresses Found : 552
Cuplicates Found @ 3
Accepted Addresses: s3I0

‘What's happening: Dredging...

UserlD Found: john_ware@mnsinet

Hame Found: John YWare

Pause I Resume

eMerge displays the addresses as it finds them.

Oredge File
Addreszes Found : EE
Duplicates Found: 12
Accepted Addresses: Ta9

“what's happening: Finished Dredging

UserID Found:

Hame Found:




3)

Managing your mailing lists

Click Close when you'’re done.

The dredged addresses appear in your mailing list.

=0

Untitled 1

Your Full Hame:
Your Internet Address:

Subject of Hessage:

Leon Gall

lee@cd-rome.com

[ Letter. ..

¥ List: 789 Records
fd [First & Last Hame [User D@ Domain [Status

1 Johann Jjohann@apple cormn w Dredged 4
2 Appleton appleton@lineup.com * Dredged

E wJonesap jonesap@anl.corn * Dredged

4 [an dani@elfin.com w Dredged

S «Jirn Ralston jim_rolston@infow orld.com  Dredged

& lohn Black john_black@zed.com w Dredged

T Fi pi@apple.com w Dredged

g Ahbrown ahbrown@cat.com * Dredged

9 Paul Bonair paul_bonair@rmacreal.com * Dredged

10 Sarnantha samantha@individual.com w Dredged

11 Alisonc alizonci@zyntech.com  Dredged

729 Records -

[

eMerge does the best that it can to interpret the user IDs in the
addresses it finds and uses this to fill out each recipient’s name. Often
the person’s user ID is the same as his or her full name, and eMerge
recognizes this. For instance, in the fifth entry above, eMerge recog-
nized that a person with the user ID of jim_rolston is probably named
Jim Rolston.With some of the other addresses on this list, it wasn’t
quite so lucky.

Warning:You should always check through dredged lists before
using them. Depending on the contents of the files you dredge, the
information for some recipients may not be filled in completely,and
some records might contain incorrect addresses.

Using eMerge 54



Managing your mailing lists

Dredging folders

If you have a lot of files to dredge, you can put them all in a single folder
and dredge the folder.You can even dredge every folder on your entire
hard disk.

To dredge a folder, follow these steps.

I) From the menu bar, choose Dredge — Dredge Folder.

Select Folder:

g Desktop v — Macintosh HD
== Macintosh HD
[T Applications
[ Documents Desktop
[JLists from the Internet | | oo

T I Open I
[ select "Macintosh HD* ]

2) Find the folder or disk you want to dredge and click Select.

Dredge Folder

Addresses Found: [u] Files Searched: u}
Cuplicates Found: u] Folders Searched: o
#ocepted Addreszes: o

“What's happening :

UserID Found:

Hame Found:

Eﬂecur‘sivelg Dredge Folders
DDr‘edge only Filetypes:
DDr‘edge only Creators:

[ Close ] [ Start ][ Pause ][Resume]

Using eMerge 55



3) Select the dredge options you want.

Managing your mailing lists

Recursively Dredge Folders lets you dredge folders within folders

(within folders), no matter how deeply they’re nested.

Dredge Only Filetypes restricts the dredging to the file type you
specify. Otherwise, eMerge dredges all the files it finds.

Dredge Only Creators restricts the dredging to files created by the

application you specify.

4) Click Start

Dredge Folder

Accepted Addresses: 13

Addresses Found: 13 Files
Cuplicates Found: 2 Folders Searched: 1

“what's happening : Mactivity 92 _txt (file)

8]

Searched:

User D Found: cash loredo@mrgcom
Hame Found: Cash Loredo

Eﬂecur‘sivelg Dredge Folders
DDPedge only Filetypes:
DDr‘edge only Creators:

[ close | [ start |[_Pause |[ Resume ]

eMerge goes through the folder and dredges the files it finds. What’s
Happening shows you the file eMerge is currently working on.

Using eMerge 56



Exporting a
mailing list

Managing your mailing lists

Dredge Folder

Addresszes Found : 1522 Files Searched: 5

Duplicates Found: Tag Folders Searched: k3
Accepted Addreszes: T34

Yhat's happening : Done

User |D Found: sseker@ccgate com

Hame Found: Sseker

Eﬂecur‘sivelg Dredge Folders
DDr‘edge only Filetypes:
DDPedge only Creators:

[ close | [ start ][ Pause |[ Resume ]

5) Click Close when you’re done.

The dredged addresses appear in your mailing list.

Once you have taken the time to build a mailing list in eMerge, you'll
probably want to use it in another campaign or export it to another
application. For instance, you might just want to use eMerge to dredge
for addresses and use your database application to process them further.

Exporting a list to another campaign
To use a list in another eMerge campaign, select the recipients you want
from the source list, copy, and paste them into the destination list.

Warning:VWhen you copy recipients between lists,eMerge does not copy
the names of the variables. It only copies the contents of each variable
and pastes them in the same position on the destination list. The contents
of the first variable in the source list are pasted in the first variable on the
destination list, the second in the second, and so on.

Using eMerge 57



Managing your mailing lists

If you aren’t careful, this can lead to problems. For example, suppose
you are trying to combine two lists of customer information. If the
customer account number is inVariable 4 in one list,and in Variable 5
in the other list, you are going to encounter serious problems with
form letters that include the account number.

You should, therefore try to maintain some uniformity in the lists you
create. If you still find yourself with two incompatible lists, you'll have
to export them to a text file and coordinate them using a text editor
or your database application.

Exporting a list to another application

To export a list to another application, eMerge can write the contents of
your list to a text file.The first thing to do is to determine the best format
to use for your application. eMerge can export lists in the same formats
it recognizes when importing lists. Refer to “Choosing an import-export
format” on page 47.

To export a mailing list, follow these steps.

I) From the menu bar, choose File — Export All.

Export

Field Order

) Ful IName / Address

) Internet Address ¢ Ful IName

(@) Internet Address / FirstMame / LastMame
) Domain / UserlD ¢ FirstMame / LastName

Export Forrmat | Tab Delimitted hd

E Export Uariobles

Dther /Custom

Creator: Field Separators:

File Type: cord Separators:

Cancel I Export I




Managing your mailing lists

2) Choose the options that match the format that best matches the needs
of the application into which you’ll be importing the file.These options
are described in “Choosing an import-export format” on page 47.

3) If you want to export the variables along with the names and
addresses, make sure that Export Variables is selected. If you just
want to export the names and addresses, make sure that Export
Variables is not selected.

4) Enter a value for Creator and File Type.

These determine what type of file eMerge creates. If you leave these
fields blank, eMerge creates a generic Macintosh text file.

5) Click Export.

= Macintosh HD
emeroe
E License Agreement
[ Pre-System 7.5 Desktop
D smpte
(7 sample Campaigns
Save the campaign as:

6) For Save As, enter the name of the text file you're exporting.

7) Click Save.

Using eMerge 59



Sorting a list

Searching a list

Managing your mailing lists

150 out of 1522

H

eMerge counts through the records as it exports them.

8) Click Close when you're done.

eMerge allows you to sort your mailing list on any of the fields that appear
in the list.To sort on a field, click on that field’s name in the list header.You
can click on First Name or Last Name, User ID or Domain Name, and
Status. Option-clicking on a field sorts the records in reverse order.

Sorting on names and addresses put the records into alphabetical order.
Sorting on Status moves duplicate addresses together to the top of the
list, followed by any addresses that generated errors when you
attempted to send a message to them.

Note:You cannot sort your mailing list on any of your custom variables.

eMerge allows you to search for a string of characters in your mailing
list. To search for a string, follow these steps.

I) From the menu bar, choose List — Find.

= Find

Find Texct: |

B Find in First & Last Name
4] Find in User I & Dom.ain
[ Find in Yariables

l Find First Il Find Hext l

Using eMerge 60



Managing your mailing lists

2) For Find Text, enter the string you are searching for.

3)

4)

= Find

Find Text:  [Glam Clam

[ Find in First & Last Name
[ Find in User I & Dom.ain
[ Find in Yariables

l Find First Il Find Hext l

You can restrict the search to the Internet addresses, the names, or
the variable fields.

Click Find First.

Lucille Vander Tucy @tuna.net W aiting
Allan Alcaraz alzar azidbien fr aiting
David Aldrich

dave] r .com Waiting

David Allen davidl@veritec .com W aiting

— o o o =

Paul &llison allizon@toronto edu aiting
Eriz Cunningham T9994 2600@Compuserye.com wWaiting
a Eric Anderzon eric@vista.com W aiting

526 Records hdl

[}

eMerge highlights the first record in the list that contains the string
you are searching for.

To take a quick look at the variables for that record, Control-click
on the record.

Lucille Yander Tucy@tuna net waiting
Allan Alcaraz alzar azi@bien fr W aiting

daved - .COm “aiting
davidl@wverites com W aiting

y I2rid i ldiick
Yariables:

Yariable 1 : Fock allizon@toronto.edu W aiting
Yariable Z: Glam Clam T9994 2600@Compuserye.com wWaiting

Yariable Z: Micer than You
Yariable 4: 25.99

829 Mariable 5: <none>
Yariable &: <none>

b ‘ariable 7: <none: &
Yariable : <none>
Yariable 3: <none>
Yariable 10 <none:

eric@vista.com W aiting

Using eMerge 6 I



Selecting
recipients

Managing your mailing lists

5) To edit a variable, select it from this pop-up menu.

ELI

David Aldrich

First and Last Hames:

[David widrich

Internet Address:

| dave@digger .com

- Uariables:

Wariable 1

Variable 2

Rock |

_,

eMerge offers a few tools to make it easy to select recipients from your

mailing list.

Selecting in

dividual recipients

If you want to select a number of recipients throughout the list, click
on the first person, then Command-click on the remaining people.

Selecting recipients by their status

To select all the recipients with a particular status, from the menu bar,
select List — Select Status, then the status you want to select.

Alternatively, you can use the select menu below the mailing list.

| 0 Eric Anderson

eric@vista.com

=S ards
226 Records

-
* Successul |0|
@I

0 Queued
0 %aiting
0 Sending
799 Sent Successtully

16 Users Don't Exist
2 Sites Don't Exist
1 Unknown Errors

Using eMerge 62



Contacting
Technical
Support

Trouble
shooting

This chapter describes the error messages and other problems you
might encounter when using eMerge. It also tells you how to,contact
Galleon Software’s Technical Support department.

As a registered purchaser of eMerge, you are entitled to free technical
support through Galleon Software’s site on the World Wide Web.We
suggest you try there first.That’s where you’ll find the latest update to
the application and lists of frequently asked questions.

If you want to contact Galleon Software’s Technical Support department,
send a message describing your question to:

support@galleon.com
Or you can reach us by fax at:

416-955-0696

However you reach us,we’ll do our best to get back to you before the end
of the business day. If you would like us to give you a call, please include your
phone number in your message and the best times to contact you.

Using eMerge 63



Reporting
problems

Status messages

Trouble shooting

If you discover any problems with eMerge or if you have any ideas for
improving the product, we'd like to hear from you.Without feedback
from our customers, we’'d be working in a vacuum. Please send your
messages to:

development@galleon.com

The following is a list of the status messages that appear in the mailing lists.
Consult this list when you are having problems sending a message, or just
when you need more information on the status of a particular record.

Waiting: eMerge is waiting for you to send a message to this address.

Queued:You have instructed eMerge to send a message to this
address. The message is waiting its turn in the message queue.

Sending: eMerge is in the process of sending a message to this
address.

Successful: eMerge has successfully sent a message to this address.

Error:When eMerge was sending a message to this address, it
encountered an unknown error.This is usually the result of a prob-
lem with the network, a connection error, or a problem with
MacTCP or Open Transport.

You should try resending the message. If the problem persists, con-
tact your network administrator or your Internet service provider.

Using eMerge 64



Trouble shooting

User ID??: eMerge successfully connected to this recipient’s mail
server, but the user ID was not found on the server.

Verify the user ID and try sending the message again.The user ID
might be invalid or it may have been deleted from the mail server.

Site ID??: eMerge could not find this recipient’s mail server on the
Internet.

Verify the domain name and try sending the message again.

Duplicate: The address for this recipient is the same as another
address in this mailing list.

eMerge prevents you from sending the same message more than
once to the same person. Correct the address, if you mistakenly
duplicated an address; or delete one of the recipient’s duplicate
records, but make sure that you delete the correct record.

Dredged: This recipient was just found in a dredged file.

Getting more information
To get more information on the status of a recipient, click on the triangle
next to the status message.

allison@toronto.edu Attempts: 1
Eriz Cunningham To994 2600@Cormpuzetve com
[u] Eric Anderzon eric@vista.com

226 Records -

Date: 2/26/1997
Tirne: 21:49:27
)

Davwid éldrich dave@digger com w Successful
Dawid Allen davidl@veritec.com

: Error: -2
Faul Allison

— 0 o0 -1 &

[

Using eMerge 65




Trouble shooting

The following are the messages you can find in this little display:
Error:The error code that corresponds to the status message.

Attempts:The number of times you have attempted to send a message
to this recipient.

Date:The date of the last attempt.
Time:The time of the last attempt.

Number of occurrences: The number of times an address was found
in a dredged file.

Using eMerge 66



License

eMerge license
agreement

If you downloaded the eMerge application and the;accompanying
documentation (the “Software”) from Galleon Software’s online fulfillment
center; then by decompressing the archive for the Software, or by using
the Software, you acknowledge that you have received and read this
Software License Agreement (the “Agreement”) and that you agree to be
bound by it. If you do not want to enter into this Agreement, you may
return your enabling password together with your receipt within 30 days
to the place you obtained the Software for a full refund. Until return of this
package has been accepted, you are governed by this Agreement.

If you received the Software on disk, then by opening the disk package
for the Software, you acknowledge that you have received and read this
Agreement and that you agree to be bound by it. If you do not want to
enter into this Agreement, you may return the disk and all the material
that accompanied it together with your receipt within 30 days to the
place you obtained the Software for a full refund. Until return of this
package has been accepted, you are governed by this Agreement.

Galleon Software hereby grants you, the original purchaser,a paid-up, non-
transferable, non-exclusive license (the “License”) to use the Software
subject to this Agreement.

Single computer: You may use one copy of the Software on a single
computer at a single location.You may transfer the Software from one
computer to another provided that you do not use or permit the usage
of the Software on more than one computer at the same time.

Using eMerge 67



License
registration

eMerge license agreement

Copies: You may not copy or duplicate the Software, except as necessary
for archival purposes,application error verification, or to replace defective
storage media.You agree to retain the Software and all such copies in your
possession.

Restrictions and transfer: Except as permitted by this paragraph,
you may not sublicense, lease, rent, lend, or distribute the Software or
any lawful copies thereof; or otherwise transfer any of your rights
under this Agreement.You may transfer the Software (together with all
back-up copies you have made) on a permanent basis to a third party
so long as you retain no copies, and the transferee agrees to be bound
by the terms of the Agreement.

Term: The License is effective until terminated.You may terminate
the license at any time by destroying the Software together with all
the copies you have made.The license is automatically terminated if
you violate any portion of this Agreement.You agree upon any such
termination to destroy the Software together with all copies you have
made. Upon termination, there will be no refund of any monies paid
you except in connection with the 30-day return policy set forth
above.Termination of this License shall be in addition to and not in
lieu of any other remedies available to Galleon Software.

If you purchased the Software from our online fulfillment center, then you
were automatically registered as the original purchaser of the Software.
If you received the Software on disk, then to be registered as the original
purchaser of the Software, you must send the registration form that

accompanied the Software to Galleon Software, or register online on our

site on the World Wide Web.
Using eMerge 68



Continuing
support

Continuing
fulfillment

Copyright
protection

Restrictions

Limited
warranty and
disclaimer of
warranty

eMerge license agreement

Registered purchasers of the Software are entitled to free technical
support through Galleon Software’s site on the World Wide Web. Galleon
Software retains the right to begin charging for technical support in the
future, but will not do so without first notifying all registered purchasers.

If Galleon Software elects, at its sole discretion, to produce subsequent
updates and revisions to the Software (collectively “Updates”), registered
purchasers are entitled to receive such Updates as they become available.
Galleon Software reserves the right to charge for Updates. Unless
otherwise noted, all Updates are subject to the terms of this License.

The Software is owned by Galleon Software,and its structure, organization
and code are the valuable trade secrets of Galleon Software.The Software
also is protected by Canadian and International copyright law.

You agree not to modify, adapt, translate, reverse engineer, decompile,
disassemble, or otherwise attempt to discover the source code of the
Software.You may not alter or modify in any way the archive for the
Software, or create a new archive for the Software.

The Software and related materials are provided “as is” without
warranty of any kind, either express or implied, including warranties
of merchantability or fitness for any particular purpose or any other
statutory or common law warranties. No warranty is made regarding
the performance of the Software or the results that may be obtained
by using the software.The entire risk as to the installation, use, quality,
and performance of the software is with you. It is your responsibility
to verify the results obtained from use of the Software.

Using eMerge 69



Limitation of
remedies

Governing Law
and General
Provisions

eMerge license agreement

Some jurisdictions do not allow the limitation or exclusion of implied
warranties, so the above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you.
This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have other
rights which vary.This disclaimer of warranties and the following
limitation of liability shall not be modified, diminished, or affected by
and no obligation or liability will arise or grow out of the rendering of
technical, programming, or other advice or service or the provision of
support for the Software by Galleon Software.

In no event will Galleon Software be liable to you for any consequential,
incidental, or special damages, including but not limited to any lost data,
revenues, profits, or savings, even if Galleon Software has been advised
of the possibility of such damages, or for any claim by any third party.

Some jurisdictions do not allow the limitation or exclusion of liability
for incidental or consequential damages so the above limitation or
exclusion may not apply to you.

This Agreement will inure to the benefit of Galleon Software, its successors,
and assigns and will be construed under the laws of the Province of Ontario,
except for that body of laws dealing with conflict of laws. If any provision of
this Agreement is deemed invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, such
provision shall be enforced to the maximum extent permitted,and the
remainder will remain in full force.

Copyright © 1997 by Galleon Software, Inc. All unpublished-rights
reserved under the copyright laws of Canada by Galleon Software, Inc.,
366 Adelaide Street East—Suite 327, Toronto, Ontario, M5A 3X9.
Galleon Software, the Galleon Software logo, eMerge, and the eMerge
logo are trademarks of Galleon Software, Inc.

Using eMerge 70



Symbols

<< >> to delimit variable names 27, 42
— in command descriptions 8

Numerics
68K versions 16

A

Adding recipients to mailing lists 28—-30
Addresses
correcting 33-35
verifying dredged 54
America Online 20
Angle brackets, to delimit variable
names 27, 42
Arrows, in command descriptions 8
Attempts field 66

Basic file format 47
Bug reports 64
Bugs 63—-66

C
Campaigns
components 23-24
copying lists between 57-58
creating 24-26
saving 31-32, 36
typical 23-36
Choosing menu commands 7-8
Comma-delimited file format 47

Index

Composing form letters 26-27
CompuServe 20

Configuring message delivery 20-21
Connections to the Internet 10-1 |, 19-20
Contacting Galleon Software 8-9
Contacting Technical Support 63
Conventions 7-8

Correcting addresses 33-35

Count variable 38

Creating mailing lists 28-30
Creating variables 40—41

Creator field 59

Custom file format 47

Custom variables 4041

D

Databases
exporting to 58-60
importing from 47-52
Date & Time control panel 38-39
Date field 66
Date format, specifying 38-39
Date variable 38
Demo versions 11
Direct — Mail Server message delivery 21
Direct Only message delivery 20
Domain/UserlD/FirstName/LastName
import-export format 48
Downloading
eMerge |1
updates 22
Dredge Only Creators option 56
Dredge Only Filetypes option 56
Dredged message 65

Using eMerge 7 I



Dredging 52-57
files 53-54
folders 55-57
verifying addresses 54
Duplicate message 65

E

Editing recipient data 33-35, 4346, 61-62
Eliminate Blank Addresses option 50
Email variable 38
eMerge
68K versions 16
demo versions ||
downloading archives | |
downloading updates 22
FAT versions 17

installing 10-22

installing from compact discs | I,
16-18

installing from password-protected
archives | 1-14

installing from self-extracting
archives | I, 14—16

license agreement 67-70
PPC versions 16
problems 63-66
registering 21
starting 24-25
upgrading 22

Entering values 43—46

Error field 66

Error messages 64

Errors 63—66

Export Variables option 59

Exporting mailing lists 58—-60

Exporting variables 48—49

Index

F

FAT versions 17
Field Separators field 47
File formats
basic 47
comma-delimited 47
custom 47
import-export 47—49
merge 47
tab-delimited 47
File Type field 59
Files, dredging 53-54
Find command. See Searching mailing lists
Find in First & Last Name option 61
Find in UserID & Domain option 61
Find in Variables option 61
Find Text field 61
Firewalls, and mail delivery options 20-21
First and Last Name field 29
Firstname variable 38
Folders
dredging 55-57
searching for recipients in 55-57
Form letters
composing 26-27
hiding and revealing 25, 28
previewing 30-31, 46
resending 34-35
sending 32-35
sending problems 33, 64—66
Full name
breaking up into components 39—40
overriding break up 3940
Fullname variable 38
FullName/Internet Address import-
export format 48

Using eMerge 72



G
Green, highlights in preview 31

Import-export format 47—49

Importing mailing lists 47-52

Importing variables 48—49, 52

Initial variable 38

Inserting variables 27, 4143

Installing eMerge 10-22
from compact discs | I, 16—18
from password-protected archives

11-14
from self-extracting archives |1,
14-16

Installing Thread Manager 18-19

Internet Address field 29

Internet Address/FirstName/LastName
import-export format 48

Internet Address/FullName import-
export format 48

Internet connections 10—11, 19-20

IP connections 10-11, 19-20

Iteration variable 38

L

Lastname variable 38
Letters. See Form letters
License agreement 67-70
Lists. See Mailing lists
Longdate variable 39

M
MacTCP 10

Index

Mail delivery. See Message delivery
Mail Server Only message delivery 21
Mailing lists
building 52-57
copying between campaigns 57-58
creating 28-30
exporting 5860
hiding and revealing 25, 28
importing 47-52
managing 47-62
searching 60-62
selecting entries 62
selecting entries by status 62
sorting 60
Managing mailing lists 47-62
Menu commands, choosing 7-8
Merge file format 47
Message delivery
configuring 20-21
Direct — Mail Server option 21
Direct Only option 20
Mail Server Only option 21
Message headers 26
Messages
previewing 30-31, 46
resending 34-35
sending 32-35
sending problems 33, 64—66

N

Notes 7
Number of occurrences field 66

o
Open Transport 10

Using eMerge 73



P

PPC versions 16
Pre-System 7.5 folder 18
Previewing messages 30-31, 46
Previews, highlighted variables in 31, 46
Problems

and solutions 63-66

reporting 64
Progress windows 32-33

Q

Queued message 64

R

Recipients
adding to mailing lists 28-30
editing data 33-35, 4346, 61-62
Searching for 52-57
searching lists 60—-62
selecting 62
selecting by status 62
sorting 60
Record Separators field 47
Recursively Dredge Folders option 56
Red, highlights in preview 31
Registering eMerge 21
Reporting problems 64
Requirements 10—1 |
Resending messages 34-35

S

Searching folders for recipients 55-57
Searching for recipients 52-57
Searching mailing lists 60—-62

Index

Searching text files for recipients 53-54
Selecting menu commands 7-8
Selecting recipients 62
Selecting recipients by status 62
Sending message 64
Sending messages 32-35
Problems 33, 64-66
See also message delivery
Show Unknown Variables option 46
Site ID?? message 65
SMTP options 20
Sorting mailing lists 60
Standard variables 3740
Starting eMerge 24-25
Status details, revealing 65
Status messages
display 65-66
dredged 65
duplicate 65
error 64
queued 64
sending 64
site ID?? 65
successful 64
user ID?? 65
waiting 64
Status, using to select entries in mailing
list 62
Subject of Message 26
Subject variable 37
Successful message 64
Symbols and conventions 7-8
Symbols, in procedures 7-8

T
Tab-delimited file format 47

Using eMerge 74



Technical Support, contacting 63
Text files
dredging 53-54
exporting to 58-60
importing from 47-52
searching through for recipients
53-54
Thread Manager 10
installing 18—19
Time field 66
Time format, specifying 38-39
Time variable 39
Title variable 38
Triangle controls 25, 28, 44, 52, 65
Troubleshooting 63—66
Typing variable names 4243

U

Updates, downloading 22
Upgrading eMerge 22
User ID?? message 65
Using variables 27, 3746

\4

Variable lists

copying between campaigns 57-58

hiding and revealing 44, 52
Variables

breaking up the full name 3940

count 38

creating 40—41

custom 4041

date 38

editing 43—46, 61-62

email 38

Index

empty 46

entering values for 43—46
firstname 38

fullname 38

importing and exporting 48—49, 52
initial 38

inserting 27, 4143

interation 38

lastname 38

longdate 39

overriding full name break-up 39—40
standard 3740

subject 37

time 39

title 38

typing variable names 4243
unknown 46

using 27, 3746

viewing shortcut 6

w

Waiting message 64
Woarnings 7
What'’s Happening field 32-33, 53, 56-57

Y

Your Full Name field 26
Your Internet Address field 26

Using eMerge 75



	Table of contents
	Index
	Symbols
	Numerics
	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	F
	G
	I
	L
	M
	N
	O
	P
	Q
	R
	S
	T
	U
	V
	W
	Y

	Introduction
	What’s in�this�guide
	Symbols and conventions
	Choosing menu commands

	Contacting Galleon Software

	Installing eMerge
	What you need
	Installing eMerge
	Installing eMerge from a password-protected archiv...
	Installing eMerge from a self-extracting archive
	Installing eMerge from CD

	Installing Thread Manager
	Connecting to the Internet
	Configuring message delivery
	Registering eMerge
	Upgrading eMerge

	Leon’s first campaign
	Creating a new campaign
	Composing the form letter
	Creating the mailing list
	Previewing the messages
	Saving your work
	Sending the messages
	Correcting addresses
	Saving the campaign

	Writing better form letters
	The standard variables
	How eMerge breaks up the full name

	Creating your own variables
	Using variables
	Composing a form letter
	Entering values


	Managing your mailing lists
	Importing database records
	Choosing an import-export format
	Importing a text file

	Dredging
	Dredging files
	Dredging folders

	Exporting a mailing list
	Exporting a list to another campaign
	Exporting a list to another application

	Sorting a list
	Searching a list
	Selecting recipients
	Selecting individual recipients
	Selecting recipients by their status


	Trouble shooting
	Contacting Technical Support
	Reporting problems
	Status messages
	Getting more information


	eMerge license agreement
	License
	License registration
	Continuing support
	Continuing fulfillment
	Copyright protection
	Restrictions
	Limited warranty and disclaimer of warranty
	Limitation of remedies
	Governing Law and General Provisions


